1/299414/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-06

uddepartmentma@gmail.com

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 5th October, 2023

No. E-263477/272: On the recommendation of the Assam Public Service Commission vide No. 45PSC/CON/Exam-15/2022-23 dated 25.08.2023 and in the interest of Public Service, the Governor of Assam is pleased to appoint the following Graduate Engineers, temporarily and until further orders as Assistant Engineers (Civil) in the Directorate of Municipal Administration, Assam under the Department of Housing and Urban Affairs in the pay scale of Rs. 30,000/- to Rs. 1,10,000/- (PB-4) with Grade Pay of Rs. 12,700/- p.m plus other allowances as admissible as per Rules and to post them in vacant posts as shown against their names.

The appointments are purely temporary and may be terminated at any time without notice and without assigning any reason thereof. The services of the appointees are liable to be transferred to anywhere in Assam.

The appointees joining in State Government Services on or after 01/02/2005 shall not be governed by the existing Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued thereunder from time to time. Their pension and other retirement benefits will be governed by the "New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme".

Each appointee should join within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notification.

No T.A/D.A is admissible to the appointees either on joining in the posts or on termination of appointment.

Their cadre-wise Inter-se-seniority will be fixed later on as per merit list recommended by APSC.

SL. NO.	NAME	PERMANENT ADDRESS	CATEGORY
110.			
1.	Shri Upash Jyoti Bharadwaj	Nalbari to Hajo Road, Near Mouzadar Office,	GEN
		Vill-Elengidal, PO-Bhadra, PS-Nalbari, Dist-	
		Nalbari, Assam Pin-781334	
2.	Shri Anurag Gohain	Phutahula, Vill & PO-Phutahula, Lahoal	MOBC
		Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam Pin-786010	
3.	Shri Sasankar Choudhury	Vill-Nityananda Panbari, PO-Nityananda,	SC
		Bajali, Dist-Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781329	
4.	Shri Jahir Iqbal Laskar	Kanakpur Part I, Sonai Road, BSNL Lane,	EWS
		Silchar, Dist-Cachar, Assam, Pin-788006	

1/299414/2023

Sd/- (Pabitra Ram Khaund)

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Department of Housing and Urban Affairs Dated Dispur, the 5th October, 2023

Memo No.E-<u>263477/272-A</u>

Copy for kind information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Secretary, Coordination, O/o the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 3. The Secretary, Assam Public Service Commission, Jowaharnagr, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.
- 4. PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 5. The Director, Directorate of Municipal Administration, Dispur, Guwahti-06 for information and necessary action
- 6. The Deputy Director (Printing & Stationary), Assam Givt. Press, Bamunimaidam Guwahati-21. He is requested kindly to publish the Notification in the next issue of Assam Gazette.
- 7. P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister.
- 8. P.S to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Department, Dispur, Guwahti-6 for kind apprisal of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 9. Person Concerned....... He/She shall have to furnish undertakings as per format given below, at the time of his/her joining.
 - (a) "I understand and accept that Government Servants joining in the services of the State Government on or after 1st Februray, 2005 shall not be governed by the existing Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued thereunder from time to time and that my pension and other retirement benefits will be governed by the scheme viz "The New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme" issued vide Govt OM No.BW 7/2008/Pt/40 dated 06.10.2009.
- 10. The Departmental website of Department of Housing & Urban Affairs.

By orders etc.,

Additional Secretary to the Government of Assam Department of Housing & Urban Affairs